>> This case goes back quite a ways. I'm not going to get too deep in  the details. I don't think  you want to be here all night and  neither do I. We first received  a complaint about this property  in June 15. After an initial inspection. There  was a case open. A  code enforcement case was opened. The power to the property was  ordered disconnected. The property  owner was notified at that time  and indicated she was going to do what is necessary to get the property  complaint. The first set of photos  are from 2018. January 2018. It has taken some time to  get where we are today. There is  some demolition the had begun.  Work inside had begun. At that point  that's as far as we got.  Prior to that time -- during  that time there was a demolition  permit issued for a rear deck to  remove the rear deck. That  was in 2016. That was completed  and expected inspected. Permit was closed in 2017. Code  enforcement staff remained in contact  with Ms. Davis during that time. She was trying to formulate a plan  to decide what to do.  The permit application to remodel  the home was submitted October 13 2017. The next set of photos which  we have gotten into from October  2018, there was some additional  demolition of the actual home. It was taken down to primarily  the foundation and block walls. 

     This demolition resulted in damage  to the foundation, hold that right  there, it's going to be repaired  or rebuilt. You can see in the middle  of the photo the foundation basically  was removed on that part of the  structure. This demolition  was completed without a permit. Yes sir, Linda if you could scroll  up to slide number two. Yes sir. A couple block walls, a little  bit of a frame wall where the garage  is right there. In the roof joists where  the garages. That got us to the permit application that  was submitted what  happened at this point is because  of the amount of demolition and  the property sits seaward of the coastal construction line we  had to deal with substantial improvements  and whether or not they could build  on the existing foundation. Or whether they will have to build  a piling to build on top of a piling.  We were working with the contractor  at that time, the homeowner, trying  to work through the issues.  That contractor eventually removed himself from  the permit. Another contractor,  another one came on. That contractor also  initially removed himself from the  permit. The permit expired, the  permit application expired, the  permit was never issued. We are not recording? 

What we are going to do, because  what was occurring was the only  thing that could be captured on  the recording --  in order to preserve a good record of which a transcript can be made,  we are going to go back and we are  going to take a roll again. We are  going to make any disclosures,  basically the communications you  had that were kept by the recording, Kerry's testimony will stand and  we will commence where we were told to stop and  carry will reiterate the one question  that was asked of him. And then  we will proceed from there.  The swearing-in -- we can place on the  record that the witnesses were sworn. In the transcript basically state  witness sworn.   

Do we want to start with a rollcall?  

     >> 

     James Jones.   

Here.   

The approval of the minutes ?   

 Let's do it anyway. Let's have a motion to approve  the minutes from the last meeting.  

We didn't have minutes to approve. The January minutes. 

     >> January we  didn't approve anything.   

I will move for approval for  the January meeting minutes.   

Second.   

All in favor? Opposed? All right. Disclosure  of communication. Does anyone care  to disclose anything they have discussed  about this case today?   >> Moving on. You want me to go through  the first case?   

It's the first only case we have.  The Wickard needs to reflect the  witnesses were sworn in. We are  back to where he  left off in his testimony.   

We were discussing the first  case.   

Do I need to review anything,  are we good, we have a home  here damaged in 2015. The power  was shut off. Back then. We  had partial demolition with the  permit the rear deck. A permit was  issued,  inspected and closed. Additional  demolition without a permit and  these are the photos we are looking  at here. I did confirm from the chair that  this photo is the same property  as the photo in the very beginning. 

Do we have  anyone from the family here?   

Yes, Miss Davis is here.   

Let  me pick up from where we were if  that's okay.   

 We did have a permit application  come into remodel and rebuild the  home. There was the initial contractor , change of contractor, a new contractor  came on permit. That permit application  expired. The permit was never issued.  We never had an issue permit to  rebuild the home or for the demolition. Is of December 19 code enforcement board meeting  code cased was dismissed and referred to  request a resolution condemnation. 

     The property was posted with a notice  of hearing. Additional photos taken  at that time. Linda is going to  scroll down and show you some of  those. The owner was also mailed a notice of hearing. That brought  us to yesterday. Another contractor  came in , has reapplied, a new application.  The old application expired. We  have a new set of plans at a new  permit application that  we have not seen yet, it still being  processed, hopefully we will be  able to start looking at the plans  by the end of the week. That brings  us to this hearing and we are going  to request a resolution of condemnation with a compliance date of  April 6. For the boards information, it  is our hope that the latest permit  application and the plans will be  code compliant. We can issue the  permit and work can begin as soon  as possible and Ms. Davis  can  begin rebuilding this home. That  is what we want to see happen. We  are going to ask the resolution  of condemnation today. We are requesting  that.   

With the plans before rebuilding  a completely new home or trying  to rebuild portions of this home , I think you said  it was taken down so far that it  was beyond the ability to rebuild on existing foundation.  

That's what it appeared to be. Randy Roberts our chief plans examiner  is here and he may bill -- be able to answer specific questions.  But that is our opinion. Is where  we left off at the last round of  planning and the old permit application. 

What about the work, the demolition  done without permit? 

It's done.   

Bygones be bygones.   

Typically we don't make too much of a fuss about that.  Our biggest concern on this property  is the way it's been, it's been  in the same state for about  1.5 years. It's the appearance to  the neighborhood and an overall  hazard to the Trinity.   

I did ask contractor the came  in yesterday that applied for the  new permit if he could get with  Ms. Davis  and see if she would  be willing to allow them to  get some barriers around the property to protect anything from happening.  There are significant drop-offs  around the old structure. At some point someone did put up  a little bit of orange fencing . We are at the  point where something needs to happen.  We either need to get going and  rebuild or tear it down. One or  the other.   

What we are doing today is condemning the property as it exists right now and then  if something happens within the  next week or two, that would be  something new?   

Yes sir, that is a request.   

What is the date? 

The typical 30 days. We are asking  for April 6. If they are making  progress and getting through the  plan review and every thing is moving  along, again, that is our hope.  We want them to rebuild this home  and put it back  so we don't have to tear down what's  left.   

There is no deadline if the project  is condemned, they could wait  six months or six years. Before  rebuilding. 

All right. You're just basically  saying that if they  go ahead and move forward with this  and everything is going smooth,  this condemnation will just go away and that would keep us from having  to go through this  whole process again here?   

That is correct.   

Right. That's what I'm trying  to let the owner understand here. We are not trying to condemn your  house today, it's just that we don't  want to go through this hearing  again. If something isn't done by  April 6, substantial, it will proceed . Is that all you've got?   

Let's hear from the owner.  

Please state your name.   

 Davis. I appreciate you giving me time to be heard today. I have to start out with  [Indiscernible-low volume] there  was nothing done on this property without permit. I have the  permit here.   

Let's skip that . Let's hear about what you're going  to do beyond --   

The reason it's critical is because  you may think it's like I would  have a lot of time if it went  down to the ground but that opens  a can of worms. Coastal  constructions and we would have  impact concerns and those kinds  of things. What was submitted and  what was permitted is right here. And I don't  know why , I can look and see the demolition  [Indiscernible-low volume]. 

Hold it up a little bit. 

I'm not really clear what we  are talking about here. Are we talking  about some previous plans that were  had , you are saying that they should  be still in effect to some degree?  Or not?   

These plans were submitted and  permitted. The remodel was undergone . [Indiscernible-low volume] he was the  one in charge of doing the demolition  [Indiscernible-low volume]. That permit is here. I have a copy.  

It is still in effect, the permit?  

No. We called for them to inspected  after the demolition and they refused to pull any other inspections because  they thought that too much had come  down.   

It's clear that that's what the truth is.  

Not if it matches with  they approved on my permit. What  is approved is right there. And  you can see it. You're going to have to show the  whole thing  --   

It's going to be hard to get  that on there. I believe you would  have to take that  complaint up with the building department  and whoever is reviewing the plans  you have today, you submitted new plans, right?  You are not submitting that same  set but the permit ran  out on.   

The only reason [Indiscernible-low volume] because  the county has not let us go forward with the plans to build it exactly as was permitted. They permitted us to tear down to  the place it is and to rebuild it. 

     According to those plans. I have  the permit. It's a matter of record.  When we called for the inspection  after the demolition, I don't understand why we are entering  any kind of evidence that  anything was done without a permit. Because that is  completely unfounded. So  had we been allowed to continue  with our permit, we would not have  expired our permit. The only reason  it was held up was because they  said they wouldn't come and inspected because they felt like too  much had come down. But according  to the plans that was not the case.  [Indiscernible-low volume] way more experienced than most  people have come in contact with  as a contractor.   

Speak into the microphone.   

I  can assure you he did not read these  plans incorrectly. And that's what  I would like him to tell you.   

Ed 

     Hanby. Senior project superintendent  JC contracting services. I make  Florida licensed general contractor.  State licensed building inspector , I hold seven state contractor  license. What happened is we demoed  what the demo  plants showed. That is what we were  doing . One always there. And actually  fell down on its own because was  never attached. But that is on the  plan, it shows what we did and we  were going to rebuild back. I guess  the issue was, because the foundation isn't pilings, is what they're  doing now for coastal construction  line, that's what that issue is.  

Why did you let it sit  so long without doing anything and you could've  appealed something even then? That's what bothers me is  that this is sad so long and nothing  has been done, if it had been me I would've been at the building  department trying to resolve whatever  differences in opinion a  long time ago.   

I can tell you what we did do.  We had a hearing with all the members of the county. [Indiscernible-low  volume] Margaret Godfrey who is Mike  code compliant person. Also Eric . And in  that meeting basically they went to the pictures and felt  like too much had been done and  they wanted us to determine if it  was a substantial improvement or  not. And that they would not let  it go forward in its current capacity. 

     To meet -- to make all the heads in the  room happy they wanted us to come  up with some other kind of Avenue to keep the cost down so we wouldn't  have to add the whole cost of piles. One of the remedies they suggested  at that time was to have my engineer redraw plans that would  cantilever over so we keep the  original footprint and then it wouldn't  have mattered weather went over  a substantial dollar value or not. I was supposed to leave that day and find out if that was going  to be in option. I contacted the  engineer and he felt like that kind  of cost would come close to putting the  whole house on pylons anyway. Plenty that she thought it would look  atrocious and it  wasn't as feasible as one might  think because we're talking about  a cantilever for 6'2 stories above.  

Mr. Chairman these are all issues , certainly not going to be resolved  by this board. Various options and  issues in such. All we can do is move forward --   

I'd like to hear both sides.  I was going to cut you off in a  minute and let Mr. Lou Singer --   

The reason it's important to  know this is because what you're trying to determine  is whether there's been an effort  on my part to move my property forward.  

No no,  we are just being asked to approve  or disapprove of condemnation. As  far as working out any plans, going  forward, whether the plans are discussing where future plans, that is between  you and the building department, not this board.   

Wintering to say is, we can move  forward on the plans that were already  approved if it  wouldn't sit for another day.   

Let's let Kerry speak. 

Mr. chair, let me if I could  go back and I apologize, [Indiscernible-low  volume] the demolition submitted on the  plan was reviewed and I'm trying to recall, I believe  we did issue the permits. I apologize  for that and I apologize to Ms.  Davis for misspeaking.  We did not  expect the demolition to be at the  level it was. We  did not expected to go to that point.  When it was discovered that is when  we told Ms. Davis's contractor   to hold on, we have to look at this. Because we are probably at the  point of substantial improvement. So at that point we had meetings  with the contractor. And Ms. Davis was involved as well.  We try to come up with solutions.  We didn't. We don't necessarily  suggest what to do but we give  ideas of things that could happen. That process went on and  then for a while we didn't hear  anything. Eventually the contractor ,  BC construction, they removed themselves at  that point. We didn't have a contractor  on the permit. The permit expired. Expired in December. December 18  it expired. December 19 went back to the board and that's  when he dismissed the case for  this proceeding. Since then we have  a new contractor, I think this is  the fourth or fifth one we have  dealt with on this project --   

How could you have a contractor  if you haven't had any  design plans by an architect , I haven't heard anything from  an architect.   

The new application received  yesterday from a different contractor had a  new set of plans. The old permit  expired. It is done. The old permit  is done. I explained that to Ms.  Davis  a month or so ago  if not further. That's what happened yesterday.  We have a new permit application.  New set of plans came in late yesterday  afternoon. Last time I saw them --   

They are not related to these  plans at all? Book haven't seen  them. I don't know. We will hopefully start looking  at those plans --   

Again, my point is that is all  between the building department  and the owner.  That has nothing to do with this  board. Our task is to approve or deny  the request of the building department.  

We are requesting the resolution  of condemnation because of the state  of the property, it's been sitting  in this state for over one year , it's a nuisance to the community  and we believe it's a hazard.   

What is the timeframe for  you to unravel these plans and look at  them?   

Hopefully we begin review by  the end of the week. If everything  goes well we  will be able to have a permit issued in a couple weeks.   

Again, I would say it's not relevant  to our task. The task before this  board.   

I ask that because if are going  to approve condemnation for the  sixth I want to make sure that's enough time for him to review  the plan. Or does that need to get pushed  out?   

The plans don't have anything  to do with the condemnation in my  view.   

Trying to see if we need to push  that date out.   

It has a lot to do with the.  You guys always find comments, it's  the nature of what you do. As long  as they made an effort and the plans  have worthiness, it has a lot to  do with it. The County has attended  the to find some comments. A tendency to find comments. As  long as they are good set of plans and it's housecleaning items that  need to be done, I think the owner  has done what they are supposed  to have done and it's housecleaning  task as long as they are doing what  they're supposed to be doing and  they can resolve the comments, I  think we give the more time.   

The housecleaning, what do you  mean?   

Resolve minor comments. That's  what I mean.   

Minor comments, there's nothing  left of the building.   

I understand that they have submitted  plans. Which is step one.  You are satisfied with that, they  have made it, carries team needs to have an opportunity to  review the plans. Randy's team will  review them and he may or may not find comments that will  prevent him from issuing a building  permit. This week. The April 6 deadline  may not become realistic. It may  be May 6.   

It's not going to be torn down  April 6.   

I don't have a problem with that compliance they being moved out  30 or 60 days.  Can definitely work with that. And  based on the discussion here today,  knowing Randy like I,  those plans will be rolled out at  7:30 AM tomorrow.   

And basically it is built into  the -- what the condemnation order  does doesn't tell us we have to  tell down tear down the building in  a certain period of time. If I'm  telling you something you know to -- forgive me. It actually gives  the building official the authority  to act as he deems necessary , complete demolition is one of  those actions. Their other actions we can take.  At this point, by putting it in  his hands, in my head at least 10  days for an application to be submitted,  it's all ready been done. We push  this date to the sixth, as you are  saying, as long as there is  -- and it sounds like there is a  valid attempt -- we will work with the owner  at that point.   

That would be completely fair  to me.   

That's really what the intention  is in our request today. You want  to get the condemnation done so  we get this moving. As Carrie said  when he opened, we want Ms. Davis  to be able to get her  property  straightened out. 

It sounds reasonable.  

I'd much rather see the home  be rebuilt been sitting as his.  

Absolutely. That's what we would  like. This is our backup , if nothing happens doesn't get  going we will go in and do we have to do.   

Without any further discussion  I would make a motion to adopt the  condemnation with a compliance date  of April 6 2019.   

I will second that.   

We have a motion and a second. I agree  with everything you're saying. That gives them about four weeks, and you should be able to resolve  whatever differences with the building  department and come to some kind  of agreement and move on. This condemnation notice  will disappear as long as you are  proceeding and the plans are approved  and you are moving on. Don't think we are going to come tear  it down on the seventh or anything. Just make sure  you stay on top of this.  Any other discussion?   

A question. Come April 6 next  month,  come back to us and say we need  to push this out, or?  Does it matter  at that point?   

We would be more than happy to  provide you with an update.   

We would like to have an update  at the next meeting .   

We will be glad to update but  at that point it's up to Kerry's  discretion.  He can grant more time. 

Yes. All right. Is that it for discussion?  All  in favor say AYE.   

Opposed? Motion carries. Go ahead. 

It sounds to me like everyone is okay with that because it's  not your property. It's very nerve-racking  to think that if they just determined it's no longer safe  they have the ability to go ahead  and tear down .   

But not as long as you're applying  for your permit  and you have a set of plans and  you are actually doing something.  

I already did.   

You have. Have done that.  

The only reason it expired is  because they withheld allowing us .   

That's water under the bridge.  

That's a different scenario.  You're going to have to forget about  that and start over with what you've  got yesterday. And start from there.  Don't rehash what could or  could've happened before, try to  look forward from today and use  the plans you've got and get started.  

Can there be a point of verification on your part, because  my understanding is if I do my part  and submit plans and get them approved,  and follow the plans that I have  some protection that I'm acting  in good faith and I should be able  to trust that. Had an attorney tell  me there is a legal problem with that 

     [Indiscernible-low volume] where  they stopped my progress when acted  in good faith. To  my detriment. Because all of these  things would be to my detriment. This  new permit is going to come at cost.  The new plans, cost. If they don't  accept them, what they really want  me to do is ask -- add the cost  of pylons. And they had already  approved . The plans you are wondering if  they were late, my other drawing,  they are the same drawing from a  engineer, it's just to bring the  cost down we are leaving part of  the floor and finished. We are not  changing anything foundational he .   

You have to discuss that with  the building department because  they have the say over that.   

I thought the appeals board got  to say whether or not the county  was acting in good faith  to a taxpaying customer which is  who I am. This is not a  fair treatment. Because we were acting in good  faith and we did exactly what they  permitted. If there is not a place  to go other than litigation, I understand  the purpose of this feels board.  The reason I am here today, I wanted  that recording someone else like  I did, it was going to have to present  myself here, to read the minutes  and see if you really were in support  of taxpaying citizens. Because if  you are not going to defend when  someone does it in the right due  process according to permitted plans, --   

I can't make a determination  on something that occurred between  you and the building department  that I had no privy to even seeing ever.   

Were not asked to resolve any construction conflict or  anything like that. All we are being asked today is  to approve or deny  demolition.   

To make sure you get started  on this and stay on it. The  idea is  to not have the thing sitting like  it's looking now for any longer than possible. In  other words by April 6,  you need to have this ball rolling  really good and have things ready  to go and permits.  And start working on it. It can't  sit like this for years and years.  

I would suggest maybe our attorney  could advise the lady. As far as going forward.  

I can't provide legal council.  

As far as what needs to happen.  

The metal  before this board is a matter condemnation  and they are to vote according to  the County code and building code whether it's subject to  a condemnation. It matters regarding any interpretation of the  building code  on the part of the building official  is not before this board to decide. Boards only act upon what authority  they have and what jurisdiction  they have and you have to come to  the board to request their jurisdiction  in the matter. There was never a  request to challenge or to appeal  the decision of the building official. This board's authority and  jurisdiction is limited and is bound  by the code. The only matter before  this board today was, the building  official has brought forward request  of order of condemnation.  Because the property, as it currently  stands is not up to code. The  permits submitted have expired  based on what the building code  in the County code states is what  our active permits. The order of  condemnation requires you to ring  the property into compliance. The first track is to submit for  permit to bring them into compliance  which the testimony has shown today  they have -- permits have happened. The first  step has been taken. The permits  are in. At this point the building  department is going to make any  determination as to the sufficiency  of the permits, though they are  consistent with the building code  and County code. And then it moves  forward. All I can state is if there  any other 

     -- if you have any other discrepancies  or disagreements with any conclusions  of the building official, you are  within your right to exercise the  rights as provided under the Florida  building code and the County code.  I cannot tell you, what to do.   

So  everyone recognizes that there had been a new application process  in place. My feeling is that April  6 then is when you should hear whether  or not you're going to issue this  condemnation. Instead of me having a hangover  my head. Because now my part is  over once again and it's up to their  office and their review people as  to how long it gets hung up. 

They will review it immediately  and it will not be because of them running the  timeout if that is what you're getting  at. That's not what's going to happen.  They are going to stay on this . You need to stay on it as well  with your contractor and everything.  Had you come before us when  that first problem , to resolve that, we could've heard  that case in. About what  you are talking about. The discrepancy  and what you did and what the plans  actually said. But it's too  late, that's why said it's water  under the bridge. Me to forget about  that and move on with what you're  doing today. And stay on this. We  are not here to tear people's houses  down. But we don't like to see  stuff like that the goes on for  years and years and nothing ever  gets done. We see a  lot of that. Stay on  it and just resolve whatever, if  they have questions go down and  take your architect with you if  you have to, and resolve this and  get moving. All right. 

     >> We will begin the plan review first  thing tomorrow morning. Is matter-of-fact Randall you still have 12 minutes  left today.  

Referee:   

All right. Do we have a second case? Someone  said we only had one case.   

We have a second one. This is  19 -- 03 -- 002. 293 Adams Road in Edgewater. Deanna  den way.  Go ahead.   

It was received by code enforcement concerning condition  of the property in April 2018. In  disrepair improved to have roofing . Code enforcement staff has been  in contact with the property owner and has indicated she was going  to replace the mobile home. Plays  a nubile -- new mobile home on the  property. A demolition permit was  issued by a contractor, that has  been expired. Since that time staff was contacted  by relatives and they explained  she had become gravely ill and  was in their care and recuperating  in Tampa. 

     The property remains unchanged.  There is been no further communication  with Ms. Dunaway or the family members  since October. The hearing was posted on the property  and mailed to the relatives ,  to Ms. Dunaway at her relatives  address in Tampa.  We did get notice  of public hearing. 

She did state to the County that  she was going to replace  this anyway.   

Initially and then she had health  issues according to family members  and code staff or committee kidding  with them.   

If we condemn this property,  we are not condemning something that she possibly would be living  in when she came back.   

She had planned to replace it.  I don't know the condition of her  health. They said she is very ill.  We haven't heard anything  from the relatives. We are requesting resolution condemnation on this  property with  a date of April 6, 2019.   

Anyone care to make a motion on  this?   

I will make a motion for condemnation.  

I will second it.  We have a motion and a second. Any more discussion on it? 

     All in favor of the condemnation proceeding on this say AYE. Opposed?    Motion carries . That is all  we have. Under board comments,  I'd like to  give an update on something. I had  asked a couple months ago about  a house be condemned 507 Fairfield , last year. I am happy  to say it is gone. They spent almost 4  days cleaning this property a. And  removing everything. Whoever was the bidder the did  it, I think it was Sam , the people who  own the dump over there I believe  is who it was. They did an excellent  job, the place looked like nothing  was ever there and there was a lot  of stuff on that property. So I am glad to see that . The neighbors have been asking  me about every month because I live  near there. They know I had  something to do with it.  All right. You  have anything to tell us?   

I would like to give the board  an update. Back in June of last  year we had the case of John Dueber and do a concrete. 

He poured my driveway. That's  a joke.   

I hope so. 

     He appealed this board's decision to find him for $5000 and revoke  his license for when you're. The  matter sat in the courts for several  months because of it being  an appeal. What is requested is  a petition  which means the court determines  whether the case has merit to proceed  forward. The judge  actually rendered the decision on  the petition last month. Which  meant that we have just filed a  response to their petition appealing the order. Matter is currently with the courts  undergoing an appeal. I wanted to  give this court an update that the  matter was appealed and it took  eight months before the court --  seven months  before the court determined the  matter was going to proceed forward. We have already filed a  reply to the appeal and at this  point it's up to the court to determine  whether or not the decision of this  board is affirmed or if it's reversed  or sent back to this board for  further review.   

The very first day  that we decided on that  until now he was able to perform  work?   

No. The order stands. In order for a court to put a matter on hold,  the actual, the  license holder would have to come  back to the County and abate the  matter or withhold the matter. He  is still --  his license is still revoked. We  haven't asked for that to be put  on hold.   

[Indiscernible-low volume] 

As well as the fine. He still  has to pay the fine. I don't know.  

What method do we have 

     [Indiscernible-low volume]   

The order stated if it becomes a fine and it's not paid it becomes  a lien on his property. You would  have the authority at a future date  to authorize for closure of that  lien. That is -- I just wanted to give this  board an update on this matter.  

Okay. Thank you. Anything  else? Anybody?   We are adjourned. 

[Event Concluded]  
